



2023:JHHC:44567

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
W.P. (L) No. 175 of 2010**

-----  
Employers in relation to the Management of Kustore Area of  
M/s. Bharat Coking Coal Limited, Dhanbad

.... .... .... Petitioner

*Versus*

Their Workmen being represented by Member of Executive  
Committee

.... .... .... Respondent

-----  
**CORAM:HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY**

-----  
For the Petitioner : None

For the Respondent : Mr. Shekhar Pd. Sinha, Advocate

-----  
**Order No.23 Dated- 30.10.2023**

No one turns up on behalf of the petitioner in-spite of repeated calls.

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the petitioner is not diligent in prosecuting this writ petition as there is no merit in this writ petition.

Accordingly, this writ petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

**(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)**

Sonu/Gunjan-